



RAIN INDUSTRIES LIMITED

(Formerly Rain Commodities Limited) CIN: L26942TG1974PLC001693

Regd. Off: "Rain Center", 34, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad - 500 073, Telangana State, India. Ph.No.040-40401234; Fax:040-40401214

Email: secretarial@rain-industries.com / www.rain-industries.com

PART I							(Rupees in lakhs)
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended June 30, 2015							
Particulars		Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	June 30, 2014	June 30, 2015	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2014
		Unaudited					Audited
1	Income from operations						
	(a) Net Sales / Income from Operations (Net of excise duty)	2,868	318	139	3,186	344	773
2	Expenses						
	(a) Purchases of Stock-in-trade	2,656	-	-	2,656	-	-
	(b) Employee Benefits Expense	162	160	142	322	273	572
	(c) Depreciation Expense	65	13	13	78	25	52
	(d) Other Expenses	160	257	122	417	298	652
	Total Expenses	3,043	430	277	3,473	596	1,276
3	Loss from Operations before Other Income, Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss, Finance Costs and Tax (1-2)	(175)	(112)	(138)	(287)	(252)	(503)
4	Other Income (See Note 5 below)	326	344	443	670	835	5,469
5	Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss	129	(73)	2	56	(277)	(650)
6	Profit/(Loss) before Finance Costs and Tax (3+4-5)	22	305	303	327	860	5,616
7	Finance Costs	272	285	297	557	748	2,216
8	Profit/(Loss) before Tax (6-7)	(250)	20	6	(230)	112	3,400
9	Tax Expense	12	15	1	27	1	942
10	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period/year (8-9)	(262)	5	5	(257)	111	2,458
11	Paid-up Equity Share Capital - Face Value Rs. 2/- each	6,727	6,727	6,727	6,727	6,727	6,727
12	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves	-	-	-	-	-	25,227
13	Earnings/(Loss) Per Share - Basic & Diluted (of Rs. 2/- each)	(0.08)	0.00	-	(0.08)	0.03	0.73*
	(*Annualised)						
(See accompanying notes to the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results)							

PART II								
			Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
			June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	June 30, 2014	June 30, 2015	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2014
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING							
	1	Public shareholding						
		- Number of Shares	198,115,143	198,882,219	190,293,294	198,115,143	190,293,294	198,882,219
		- Percentage of Shareholding	58.90%	59.13%	56.58%	58.90%	56.58%	59.13%
	2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding	138,230,536	137,463,460	146,052,385	138,230,536	146,052,385	137,463,460
	(a)	Pledged / Encumbered						
		- Number of Shares	25,316,465	25,316,465	25,316,465	25,316,465	25,316,465	25,316,465
		- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group)	18.31%	18.42%	17.33%	18.31%	17.33%	18.42%
		- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Share Capital of the Company)	7.53%	7.53%	7.53%	7.53%	7.53%	7.53%
	(b)	Non - encumbered						
		- Number of Shares	112,914,071	112,146,995	120,735,920	112,914,071	120,735,920	112,146,995
		- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group)	81.69%	81.58%	82.67%	81.69%	82.67%	81.58%
		- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Share Capital of the Company)	33.57%	33.34%	35.89%	33.57%	35.89%	33.34%
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS		Quarter ended June 30, 2015					
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter		-Nil-					
	Received during the quarter		30					
	Disposed off during the quarter		30					
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter		-Nil-					
Notes:								
1	The Standalone Unaudited Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee on August 13, 2015 and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 14, 2015.							
2	The Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended June 30, 2015 have been subjected to a 'Limited Review' by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. An unqualified report has been issued by them thereon.							
3	The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on August 14, 2015, had declared an Interim Dividend of Rs. 1/- per Equity Share i.e. 50% on face value of Rs. 2/- per Equity Share fully paid up for the financial year ending December 31, 2015.							
4	The Board of Directors of Rain Cements Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of Rain Industries Limited) at their meeting held on August 12, 2015, had declared an interim dividend of Rs. 3,368 lakhs which will be recognised by the Company during the quarter ended September 30, 2015 in accordance with Accounting Standard 9 - Revenue Recognition, notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.							
5	Other income inclusive of: (Rupees in lakhs)							
	Particulars		Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
			June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015	June 30, 2014	June 30, 2015	June 30, 2014	December 31, 2014
	Dividends from Subsidiary Companies		-	-	-	-	-	3,692
	Interest on Deposits with Banks and Others		326	344	442	670	834	1,776

Particulars	As at June 30, 2015	As at December 31, 2014
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share capital	6,727	6,727
(b) Reserves and surplus	24,949	25,222
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	31,676	31,949
2 Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	12,750	21,785
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	-	-
(c) Long-term provisions	31	25
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	12,781	21,810
3 Current liabilities		
(a) Trade payables	45	20
(b) Other current liabilities		
(i) Current maturities of long-term borrowings	11,220	6,080
(ii) Others	363	396
(c) Short-term provisions	273	1,127
Sub-total - Current liabilities	11,901	7,623
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	56,358	61,382
B ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	951	1,041
(b) Non-current investments	30,483	30,360
(c) Long-term loans and advances	15,087	18,725
Sub-total - Non-current assets	46,521	50,126
2 Current assets		
(a) Trade receivables	60	132
(b) Cash and bank balances	2,816	2,820
(c) Short-term loans and advances	6,654	7,991
(d) Other current assets	307	313
Sub-total - Current assets	9,837	11,256
TOTAL - ASSETS	56,358	61,382

7 The segment results are included in Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results in compliance with Accounting Standard - 17 "Segment Reporting".

8 The figures of the previous year / periods have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever considered necessary to correspond with the current period's classification / disclosure.

By order of the Board
for Rain Industries Limited

Place: Hyderabad
Date: August 14, 2015

N. Jagan Mohan Reddy
Managing Director
DIN:00017633